Interoffice

National Radio Astronomy Observatory

Charlottesville, Virginia
June 9, 1982

To: VLBA Planning Group VLB ARRAY MEMO N 0. i &

From: H. Hvatum

Subject: Construction Plan/Schedule for the VLBA

VLBA memo #20 is a first attempt to design a construction plan/schedule
for the VLBA. It was done sometime in 1980. Here is an updated
version of that plan. It has many flaws and some of it might be
outright silly, but it is a starting point. The only updating I have
done is to change the date for available construction funds to

January 1984 and the date to start planning and preparations for the
construction to January 1982.

I believe we now should detail the plan for what we want to do between
now and January 1984. In order to do so, I intend to set up working
groups for the different areas such as: .

Configuration

Site design/planning

Antenna design/planning

Eléctronics (receiver) design/planning

Data acquisition system design/planning

Processor design/planning

Computer design/planning

In addition I would like to establish an "overseer' group composed of
the various design group leaders to work on the overall design/planning.

We shall discuss this in our meeting on Monday, 14 June 1982, 1330 EDT.
The telephone number to call is 1-800-243-1055.

Attachment
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PROGRAM -
PROJECT

LEVEL

PRED
EVENT

A001
AQ02
AQ02
A002
Al00
Al00
Al100
Al00

Al00
Allo
Al2¢0
Al30
Al40
Al50
Al60
ALTV
Al80
Al80

Al80
Al80
Al90
A200
A210
A220
A230
A240
A250
1200

1200
1210
1210
1220
1230
12490
1240
1250
1260
1260

1260
1260
1260
1260
1260
1260
1260
1300
1310
1310

DETAIL

succ
EVENT

A00O1
AQD2
A100
Allo
Al20
Al8o0
AlloQ
Al120
Al7¢
Al70

Al70
1200
A1l30
Al40
Al50
Al60
130¢
Al80
Al40
Al90

A200
A230
1400
A210
A22¢
A250
A240
A250
END11
121¢

126¢
1229
1230
1230
1240
1250
1200
ENDO1
2200
3200

4200
£200
6200
7200
8200
9200
1020¢
1310
1420
2300

CY.
CcD.

BA
AA

BA
8A
BA
AA
AA
BA
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

CA

NA L R AS MY VAT,
1"'. 'O‘.LITB'-"E s‘.'i"l REP

L7MAY82 REPORT DATE. VERY LONG BASELINE ARRAY

CONCEP TSy DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

ACTIVITY
CESCRIPTICN

BEGIN CRGANIZATICN
FUNDING

GET ORGANIZED

DUMMY

DUMMY

CuMMY

CONFIG. & SITE SELECTION
CCNCEPT DESIGN ANTENNA
CGNCEPT DES COMFUTER
CONCEPT DES PROCESSOR

CCNCEPT DES ELECTRCNICS
DUMMY

NEGOTIATE DES CONTRACT
DESIGN ANTENNA PH 1
DESIGN ANTENNA PH 2
BID CONSTRUCTICN

DUMMY

REVIEW DESIGN

CUMMY

DESIGN ELECTRCNICS

DESIGN PROCESSOR

DESIGN COMPUTER

DUMMY

CONSTRUCT PROCESSOR PH 1
CCNSTRLCT PROCESSOR PH 2
TEST PROCESSOR

PRGCURE COMPUTER

INSTALL CCMPUTER

TEST DATA PROCESSOR SYS$

FINAL SITE SELECTICN S1

DUMMY

SITE PLAN S1

SITE AQUISITIGN S1
SITE DESIGN S1

SITE CCNSTR, PH 1 S1
SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 Sl
DUMMY

DUMMY

DUMMY

DUMMY

DUMMY
DUMMY
DUMMY
DUMMY
OUMMY
DU MMY
DUMMY
CGNSTRUCT, ANTENNA Al
OUMMY
DUMMY

|
TIME
EST

05,0
0000
0000
0000
50.0
26.0
12.0
12,0

t
12.0
0000
2640
15.0
20.0

25.,0.

0000
04.0
0000
15.0

40.0
15.0
0000
30.0
30.0
16.0
50.0
10,0
10.0
05.0

0000
25,0
25.0
30.0
40,0
30-0
0000
0000
oQuo
0000

0000
0uv00
€000
0000
0000
0000
0000
30.0
0000
0000

SLACK
PRIM. SEC.

47.2

0
47.2

«0
14.0

)
4742
85,2
81.2
8l.2

8l.2

«0
14.0
14,0
14.0
14,0
14.0
81.2
55.0
82.0

«0
41.0
82.0

.0

EARLY
START

AD4JANB2 A04JANB2 -’

AO2JANB4
AQ4JANSBZ
AO2 JANB&
AQ2JANSBS
AO2JANB4
08FEBB2
08FEBB2
08FEBSB2
O8FEB82

08FEBB2
02JAN8S
02JAN84
05JUL 84
190CT84
15MAR 85
11SEPBS
0SMAYB2
02JANB4
02JANB4

02JANBS
02JANBS
17APRB4
120CT784
17MAY 8BS
19DEC85
17APR 84
12APR8BS
15APRE6
02JANB4

02JANBG
06FEBBS
O6FEBB4
02AUGB4
QBMARSS
190eC85
19DECS8S
24JUL 86
02JANBS
02JANBSG

02JANB4
02JANB4
02JANB4
02JANBG
02 JANB4
02JANBS
02JANB4
190DEC85
24JUL 8BS
24JULB6

DATES
FINISH

AO2 JANB4
08FEBB2
02JAN8S
02JANB4
02JANB4
28JAN8B3
11AUGS82
05MAY8B2
05MAYB2

05MAYB2
02JANB4
05JuL B4
190C T84
15MARBS
11SEP8BS
11SEP85
02JUNB2
02JANB4
17APR B4

120CTH4
17APR8G
1LTAPRB4
1TMAYBS
19DEC85
15APR86
12APRSS
24JUNBS
25JUNBG
06FEB B4

02JAN8BG
02AUG84
02AUG84
08MARSS
L19DECBS
24JUL 86
190DECBS
244UL 86
02JAN84
02JANB%

02JANB4
02JANB4
02 JANB4
02JANB4%
02JANB4
02JANB4
02JANB4
24JULB6
244ULBS
24JUL 8BS

VLB10A
VLBALD

LATE
START

06DEC 82
02JAN84
06DEC 82
02JANB4
10APR84
02JANB4
10JANB3
N70CT83
09SEP 83
09SEPS3

09 SEPB3
02JANB4
10APRB4
120C T84
30JANSBS
24 JUNBS
19DEC 85
050DECS83
30JANBS
13AUG 85

02 JANB4
190C T84
2TNOV8S5
120C784
1 TMAY 8S
19DECSS
06FEBBS
O3FEBBS
15APRB6
02JANBS

02AUGB4
06FEBS4
07SEP 84
02AUGE4
0 BMARSS,
18MAR 86
19DECS5
170CT86
02AUGE4
16 JAN8S

16JANSBS
12APRES
12APRES
osJuL 85
0%JULBS
020CT85
020CT85
19DECS8S
24JULB6
24JUL86

DATES
FINISH

06DEC82
02JAN8 4
10JAN83
02JANB4
10APRB 4
02JANB4
02JANB4
10APRB 4
050EC83
05DEC83

O5DEC83
D2JANB 4
120CT84
30JAN8S5
24JUNBS
19DEC85
1S0EC8S
02JAN8 4
30JANBS
27NOV8 5

120CT84
06FEBSS
27NOV8S
1 7MAY8S
19DECBS
15APR86
03FEBB6
15APRB 6
25JUNB 6
06FEB8S

02AUG8 4
02AUGB 4
08MARSS
08MARBS
190ECB5
170CT86
190€C85
170CT86
02AUGB 4
16JANSS

16JANBS
12APR8S
12APRBS
osJuL8S
09JuL8S
020CT85
020CT85
24JULB G
24JULBS
24JULB 6

RUN DATE

SCRTED BY PRED,SUCC

SCHED.

DEPT

-

16M,.
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PROGRAM L7TMAYS82 REPORT DATE., VERY LONG BASELINE ARRAY VLB10A RUN DATE 18h.
PROJECT CONCEPTS, DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT VLBA1D

LEVEL DETAIL .SORTED BY PRED,SUCC

j
PRED SucCC CY. ACTIVITY TIME SLACK EARLY DATES LATE DATES DEPT
EVENT EVENT CcD. CESCRIPTICN EST PRIM. SEC. START FINISH START FINLSH SCHED.
1400 1410 CA CGNSTR. ELECTRONICS El 20.0 #82.0 17APRB4 01‘5984 27TNOVBS 22APRB6
1410 1420 DUMMY ¢000 95.0 O7SEP84 OTSEP84 24JULB6 24JULBS
1410 2400 DuMMY 000 82.0 OTSEPB4 O7SEP84 22APR8B6 22APRSB6
1420 1430 CA INSTALL ELECTRONICS El 08.0 «0 24JULB6 195EPB6 24J4ULB6 19SEPBS
1430 ENDO1 CA TEST ELl/Al 04.0 o0 : 195€EPB6 170CT86 19SEPB6 170CT86
2200 2210 DA FINAL SITE SELECTICN S2 05.0 30.0 02JANB4 (6FEBB4 (2AUGB4 QOTSEP84
2210 222¢ DA SITE PLAN S2 25.0 30.0 Q6FEB84 02AUGB4 OTSEP84 OBMARSS
2210 2230 CA SITE ACGUISITICN S2 25.0 60.0 06FEB84 02AUG84 12APRBS 090CT85
2220 223C DA SITE DESIGN S2 30.0 30.0 02AUG84 O8MARSS 0OBMARES 050CT8S
2230 2240 CA SITE CCNSTR. PH 1 S2 40.0 30.0 O08MAR8S 19DEC85 090CT85 24JULBS
2240 2254¢ DA SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 S2 30,0 37.0 19DECBS 24J4ULB6 12SEPBS6 16APRB7T
2240 2300 DUMMY ' 0000 30.0 . 19DECBS 19DECBS 24JULB6 24JULBS
2250 ENDU2 CUMMY 0000 37.0 24JULB6 24JULB6 16APRBT 16APRBYT
2300 2310 DA CCNSTRLCT ANTENNA A2 25.0 0 24JUL8B6 21JUANBT 24JULB6 21JANBT
2310 2420 DUMMY 0000 «0 21 JANBT 21JANBT 21 JANBT 21JANET
2310 3300 DUMMY . 0000 -0 21JANST 21JANBT 21JANST 21JAN8B7
2310 4300 DUMNY 0000 o0 21JANBT 21JANBT 21JANBT 21JANB7T
2400 2410 DA CONSTR. ELECTRONICS E2 10.0 82,0 O7SEPB4 16NOVB4G 22APR86 02JULBG
2410 2420 CukMY 0000 110.0 16NOV84 16NOVB4 21JANBT 21JANST
2410 2400 DUMMY 0000 82.0 16NCV84 16NOVB4 02JULB6 02JULBSG
i
2420 2430 CA INSTALL ELECTRONICS E2 06.0 -0 21JANBT 19MARBT 21 JANST 19MARS7T
2430 ENDO2 DA TEST E2/7A2 0+.0 «0 19MARBT 16APRBT 19MARSBT 16APRBT
3200 2210 CA FINAL SITE SELECTION S§3 05.0 53,0 02JANSBG OQO6FEBB4 16JANBS 21FEBSS
3210 2220 EA SITE PLAN 83 25.0 53.0 06FEBB4 02AUGB4 21FEB85 20AUGSS
3210 Zz23¢ EA SITE AQUISITION S3 25.0 83.0 O6FEBB4 02AUGB4 25SEP85 25MARSBS6
3220 3230 EA SITE DESIGN S3 | 30,0 53.0 02AUGB4 OBMARBS 20AUGBS 25MAR86
3230 3240 EA SITE CCNSTR. PH 1 S3 40.0 53.0 08MARS85 19DECB5 25MARB6 O07JANBT
3240 2250 EA SITE CCNSTR., PH 2 S3 30.0 53.0 19DECB5 24JULB6 OTJANBT 06AUGET
3240 3300 DUMMY . 0000 55.0 19DEC85 19DEC85 21JANBT 21JAN87
3250 ENDO2 DUMMY 0000 53.0 24JULB6 24JULBS 06AUGET 06AUGBT
3300 231G EA CONSTRUCT ANTENNA A3 16.0 0 , 2QLJANBT 14MAYBT 21JANBT 14MAYB7
3310 3420 DUMMY 0000 «0 14MAYB7 14MAY8T 14MAYBT 14MAYB7
3310 £20¢C DUMMY 0000 . «0 14MAY87 14MAYB7 14MAYBT 14MAYS87T
3400 3410 EA CONSTR. ELECTRONICS E3 10,0 82.0 16NOV84 30JANB5S 02JULBS 12SEPBS
3410 3242C DUMMY 0000 116.0 30JANBS 30JANBS 14MAYB7 14MAYBT
3410 440¢C DUMMY 0000 82.0 30JAN8B5 30JANBS5 12SEPB6 12SEPB6
3420 3430 EA INSTALL ELECTRONICS E3 08.0 «0 14MAYBT7 09JULBT 14MAYBT 09JULBY
3430 ENDO3 EA TEST E3/A3 04.0 «0 09JULBT 06AUGBT 0Q9JULBT 0€AUGET
4200 4210 FA FINAL SITE SELECTICN S4 05.0 53.0 02JANB4 Ob6FEB84 16JANBS 21FEB3S
4210 4220 FA SITE PLAN $4 . 25.0 53,0 . Q6FEB84 02AUGB4 21FEBB5 20AUGAES
4210 4230 FA SITE ACUISITICN sS4 25.0 83.0 O6FEBB4 0Q2AUGB4 25SEPBS 25MARS8G
4220 4230 FA SITE DESIGN 54 30.0 53.0 02AUGB4 OQBMARS5 20AUGBS 25MAR86
4230 4240 FA SITE CONSTR, PH 1 S4 40.0 53.0 08MARBS 19DEC85 25MAR86 0NTJANST
4240 425C FA SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 S& 30.0 53.0 19DECBS 24JULB6 OTJANBT 06AUGST
4240 4300 DUMMY 0000 55.0 - 19DECB5 19DECAS 21JANBT Z21JANB7
4250 ENDO4 DUMMY 0000 53.0 24JULB6 24JULB6 06AUGBT 06AUGST
4300 431C FA CONSTRLCT ANTENNA A4 . 16.0 o0 21JANBT 14MAYBT7 21JANBT 14MAYET
4310 4420 DUMMY 0000 o0 14MAY8T 164MAYS8T 14MAY8T7 14MAYBT
4310 €300 DUMMY : 0000 «0 14MAYBT 14MAYS8T 14MAYBT 14MAYS7

4400 4410 FA CONSTR, ELECTRONICS Eé 10.0 82,0 30JANBS 12APR8S 12SEP8& 21INOVES



PROGRAM 17MAY82  REPORYT DATE. VERY LONG BASELINE ARRAY
PROJECT CCNCEPTS, CESIGA AND DEVELOPMENT
LEVEL  DEIAIL .
PRED SUCC  CY. ACTIVITY TIME  SLACK
EVENT EVENT  CO. CESCRIPTICN EST PRIM. SEC.
4410 4420 DUMMY 0000 106.0
4410 5400 DUMMY 0000 82.0
4420 4430 FA INSTALL ELECTRCAICS &4 08.0 «0
4430 ENDO4 FA TEST E4/A4 04,0 .0
5200 5210 GA FINAL SITE SELECTICN S5  05.0 65.0
5210 £22¢ GA SITE PLAN §5 25.0 65.0
5210 5230 GA SITE AQUISITION §5 25,0 95.0
5220 £230 GA SITE DESIGN $5 30,0 65.0
5230 5240 GA SITE CCNSTR. PH 1 $5 4040 65.0
5240 5250 GA, SITE CCNSTR., PH 2 S5 30,0 65.0
£240 £300 DUMMY 0000 71.0
5250 ENDOS DUMMY 0000 65.0
5300 £31C GA CCNSTRLCT ANTENNA AS 12,0 .0
5310 5420 DUMMY 0000 .0
5310 , 7300 DUMMY 000 .0
5400 541C GA CCNSTR, ELECTRCMICS ES 10.0. 82.0
5410 5420 DUMMY 0000 108.0
5410 €400 DUMMY 0000 82,0
5420 £430 GA INSTALL ELECTRCAICS ES 08.0 .0
5430 ENOOS GA TEST E5/AS 04,0 0
6200 €210 HA FINAL SITE SELECTICN S6 05,0 65.0
6210 €22C HA SITE PLAN S6 25.0 65,0
6210 €230 HA SITE AQUISITION $6 25.0 95.0
€220 "6230 HA SITE DESIGN S6 30,0 65.0
6230 6240 HA SITE CCNSTR. PH 1 S6 40.0 65.0
6240 €250 kA SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 S6 30.0 65,0
6240 €300 DUMMY 0000 71.0
6250 ENLOE OUMMY 0000 65,0
6300 €310 HA CCNSTRUCT ANTENNA A6 1200 .0
€310 €420 DUMMY 0000 .0
6310 8300 DUMMY 0000 .0 -
6400 6410 HA CCNSTR. ELECTRCAICS E6 10.0 82.0
6410 €424 DUMMY 0000 98.0
6410 7400 DUMMY 0000 82,0
€420 €43C HA INSTALL ELECTRCMICS E6 08.0 0
6430 ENDUE HA TEST E6/Ab 04,0 .0
7200 7210 1A FINAL SITE SELECTICN ST  05.0 77.0
7210 7220 1A SITE PLAN §7 25.0 77.0
7210 7230 1A SITE AQUISITION S7 25.0 107.0
7220 1230 1A SITE DESIGAN ST7. 30,0 77.0
7230 7240 1A SITE CCNSTR, PH 1 S7 40,0 77.0
7240 ' 7250 1A SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 S7 30,0 77.0
7240 7300 DUMMY 0000 83.0
7250 ENDO 1 DUMMY 0000 77.0
7300 - 7310 1A CCNSTRUCT ANTENNA A7 12,0 .0
7310 7420 OUMMY 0000 .0
7210 5306 DUMMY . 0000 .0
7400 7410° 1A CCNSTR. ELECTRCNICS E7 10,0 82.0
7410 1420 DUMMY 0000 100.0
7410 8400 DUMMY 0000 82,0

EARLY
START

12APR85
12APRBS
l4MAYE?
09J4ULBT
02JANB4
Q6FEBBS
Q6FEBB4
02AUG84
OBMARSS
190EC85

190DEC8BS
24JUL8S
14MAY 87T
06AUG87
06AUGET
12APRBS
24 JUNBS
24JUNB5
06AUGB7
020CT87

02JANBG
06FEBS84
O6FEB B4
02AUGS84
0B8MARSS
19DEC8S
19DECB5
24 JULB6
14MAY 87
G6AUGET

06AUG87
24JUNBS
04SEPBS
04SEPBS
06AUGBY?
020CT87
02JANS4
Q6FEBB4
O6FEBBS
02AUGSB4

O8MARBS
190EC85
19DECBS
24JULB6
06AUGST
300CT87
aoocvse?
045EPBS
13N0V85
13NOVes

U

DATES
FINISH

12APRES
124PR8S
a94uL8T
06AUGB7
06FEB B4
02AUGB4
02AUGB4
OBMARSS
190EC85
24JUL86

190EC 85
249UL86
06AUGST
06AUGST
06AUGS7
24JUNBS
24 JUNB5
24JUNBS
020CT87
300CT87

06F EBB4
02AUGB4
02AUG84
08MARSS
190€EC85
24J4UL86
19DEC8S
264UL86
06AUG8T7
06AUGST

06AUGS7
04SEPSBS
04SEPBS
04SEPBS
020CT87
300CT87
NG6FEB B4
02AUGB4
02AUG84
08MARSS

19DEC85
26 JULB6
19DEC85
244UL86
300787
300CT87
300CT87
1380V85
13NOV 85
13NOV8S

VLB10A
VLBALO

LATE
START

14MAY87

_21NOVB6

L4MAYSBT
09JuL87
12APR85
17MAY8S
19DEC8S5
13NOV8S5
1 8JUNB6
02APRBT

14MAY87
300CT87
14MAYB7
06AUGBT
06AUGBT

"21NOV8S

06AUGBT
04FEBBY
06AUGST
020CT87

12APRBS
LTMAY 85
19DEC85
13NOV85
18JUNB6
N2APRBT
14MAYS8T
300CT87
14MAY8T
06AUGBT

06AUGBT
04FEBBT
06AUGSY
16APRET
06AUGST.
020CT87
09JUL8S
13AUGSS
1 8MARB6
10FEB86

12SEPB6
25JUNBT
Q6AUGSBT
2TJANES
06AUGET
300Cv87
3oocray
16APRBY
300CT87
25JUNB?

DATES
FINISH

14MAY8T
21NOV86
osJuLe?
06AUG8 T
11MAY8S
13N0V85
18JUNBS
18JUNBG
02APRBT
300CT87

14MAYB7
3o00CT87
0&AUGBT
06AUG87
06AUGST
O4FEBET
06AUGST
04FEBBT
020CT87
3ooctev

17MAY85
13NOV8 S
18JUNBG
18JUNB6
02APRB?
300cTe7
14MAYB 7
300CT87
06AUGB7
06AUGS T

06AUGST
16APRST
06AUGSB T
16APRB7?
020CT87
300CT87
13AUG8S
10F€BB 6
12SEPB6
12SEPBS

25JUNBT
2TJANBB
06AUGET
27JANBS
300CT87
300CT787
300CT87
25JUNBT
300CT87
25JUNBT

RUN DATE

SORTED 8Y PRED,SUCC

SCHED.

DEPT

1 EM,



PROGRAM
PROJECT

LEVEL

PRED
EVENT

7420
7430
8200
8210
821v
8220
8239
8240
8240
8250

8300
8310
8310
8400
8410
8410
8420
8430
9200
92190

9210
9220
9230
9240
9240
9250
9300
9310
9400
9410

9410

9420

9430
ENDOL
ENDO2
ENDO3
ENDO4
ENDOS
ENDO6
ENDO?

ENDOS8
ENDOS
END10
END11
10200
10210
10210
10220
10230
10240

DETAIL

Succ
EVENT

7430
ENDO?
8210
8220
8230
8230
€240
825¢C
8300
ENDOE

€314
8420
1030¢
8410
8420
§40¢
€430
ENCOE
s2140
9220

$230
9230
9240
$2590
$300
ENCOS
$21¢
54240
5410
9420

10400
S43C
ENCOUS

1021¢
10220
10230
10230
10240
10250

mmMmMmmMmmMmm

mmMmmm

CY.
CcD.

IA
1A
JA
JA
JA
JA
JA
JA

JA
JA

JA
JA
KA
KA

KA
KA
KA
KA
KA

KA

NATREN RO

1TMAYB2  REPORT CATE. VERY LONG BASELINE ARRAY

CCNCEPTSy CESIGN AND DEVELCPMENT

ACTIVITY
DESCRIPTILN

INSTALL ELECTRCNICS E7
TEST ET/AT -

FINAL SITE SELECTICN S8
SITE PLAN S8

SITE ACUISITICN S8

SITE DESIGN Sé

SITE CCNSTR. PH 1 S8
SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 S8
DUMMY

DUMMY

CCNSTRUCT ANTENNA AB
DUMMY

DUMMY

CONSTR. ELECTRCNICS EB
CUMMY

DUMMY

INSTALL ELECTRONICS EB8
TEST £8/A8

FINAL SITE SELECTICN S9
SITE PLAN S9

SITE AQUISITICN 59
SITE DESIGN 59

SITE CCNSTRe PH 1 S9
SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 S9
DUMMY

DUMMY

CONSTRLCT ANTENNA A9
DUMMY

CCNSTR. ELECTRCMNICS E9

DUMMY

KA
KA

LA

LA
LA
LA
LA

DUMMY
INSTALL ELECTRCNICS E9
TEST EG/AS

FINAL SITE SELECTICN S10
SITE PLAN S10

SITE AQUISITION S10

SITE DESIGA Sl0

SITE CCNSTR. PH 1 S10
SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 S10

TIME
EST

08,0
04.0
05.0
25,0
25.0
30.0
40.0
30,0
0000
0000

12.0
0000
0000
10.0
0000
0v00

" 08.0

04.0
05.0
25.0

25.0
30.0
40.0
30,0
vU00
0000
12.0
0000
10.0
0060

0000
08.0
04.0

05.0
25.0
25.0
30,0
40,0
30.0

AST

LI -

SLACK

PRIM,

«0

0
T7.0
77.0
107.0
77.0
77.0
77.0
83.0
77.0

SEC.

EARLY
START

300CT87
29DEC8T
02 JANB&
O6FEBB4
06FEBB4
02AUGS4
O0BMARSS
19DEC85
19DEC85
24JUL86

06AUGETY
300CT87
300(CT87
13NCV85
2TJANBG
2TJANBS
300CT87
290ECB7
02JANSB4
O6FEBB4

06FEBBS
02AUGBS
OBMARSS
19DEC8S
19DEC85
24JUL 86
300CT187
2TJANSBSB
2TJANBG6
08APR86

0BAPRBS
2T7JANSBS
25MAR88
170CT86
L6APRBT
06AUGB7
06AUGS7
300CT87
300CT87
27JANBS

2T7JANBS
22APRS88
22 APR8S
25JUNB6
02JANB4
Q6FEBB4
06FEBSY
02AUGE4
08MARSBS
19DECSS

DATES
FINISH

290EC87
27JAN8S
O6FEB84
02AUGB4
02AUGS84
0BMARSS
190EC8S
24JUL86
19DEC85
24JUL 86

i
300CT87
300CT87
300CT87?
27JAN8BS
2TJANBS
27JANBG
29DEC87
27JANBS
O6FEBB4
02AUGB4

02AUGB4
O8MARSS
19DEC 85
244ULB6
190EC85
24JULB6
27JANSS
27JANSS
0BAPRBS
08APRBG

QBAPRSBSG
25MARBSE
22APRBS
170C 186
16APRET
06AUGSET
06AUGB7
300CT87
300CcT87
2TJANBS

27JAN88
22APR 88
224PRBS
25JUNB6
06FEBB4
024UG84
02AUGB4
0BMARBS
190EC85
24J4UL 86

VLB10A
VLBALO

LATE
START

300CT87
29DEC8T
09JULSS
13AUG8S5
18MAR86
10FEDBBG
125€EP86
25JUN8BT
06AUGBT
2TJANBS

06AUGB7
300CT87
300CT87
25JUN87
3p00CT87
03SeP 87
300CT87
290€EC87
020C785
06NOVES

11JUNB6
06MAY 86
08DECB6
18SEP87
3oocvey
22APRBS
300CT87

"27JANBS

03SEPBY
2TJANBS

13NOV8Y
2TJANBSE
25MAKSS
1L70CT86

16APRB7T.

06AUGBT7
06AUGST
300CT87
3o0CT87
2TJANBS

2TJANBS
22APR BB
22APR88
25JUN86
020CT8S
06NOV85
11JUNB6
Q6MAY 86
08DECS86
185€P8B7

DATES
FINISH

290EC8B7
27JANBS
13AUG85
LOFEB86
12SEPBS
12SEPBS
25JUNBT
27JANBS
06AUGBT
27JANS S

300CT87
300CT87
300CT87
03SEP87
300CT187
03SEP8T
290EC87
27JANSBS
0&NOVB S
06MAY86

0eDECBG
08DECBS
18SEPBT
22APRBS
300CTe7
22APR8B
27JANSS
27JANSS
13N0VB7
2TJANSBS

13NOV87T
25MARBS
22APR8 8
170CT86
16APRB7T
06AUGS87
06AUG87?
300CT87
300CT87
27JANSS

2TJANSS
22APRB S8
22APRBS
25JUNBS
06NOVES
06MAYBE
Q8DECBS
080ECB6
18SEPBT
22APRSS

N
RUN DATE Ll8Ma. ..
SORTED BY PRED,SUCC

DEPT
SCHED.



PROGRAM
PROJECT

= NATTCUNAL RADIC ASTRONCOMY OR-<RVATORY
ACTIVITY TIME §°

CCNCEPTS, DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

LEVEL DETAIL

PRED  suCC
EVENT EVENT

10240 10300
10250 ENDLC
10300 10310
10310 1042¢
10400 10410
10410 10420
10420 10430
10430 ENOLO,

CY. ACTIVITY
Cco. CESCRIP TICON

DUMMY
DUMMY
LA CCNSTRUCT ANTENNA AlO
DUNMNMY
LA CONSTR. ELECTRONICS El0
DUMMY
LA INSTALL ELECTRCAICS ELl0
LA TEST E10/A10

T IME
EST

0000
0000
12.0
0000
10.0
0000
08.0
04.0

1TMAY82  REPORT DATE, VERY LONG BASEL INE ARRAY

SLACK

PRIM,

95.0
89.0
o0
0
82.0
82.0
+0
«0

SEC.

EARLY
START

19DECBS
24JUL8BS
300CT187
2TJANSS
08APRBE
18JUN8B6
2T7JANSS
25MARSS8

REPORT

DATES
FINISH

19DECBS5
24JULBS
2TJANSS
2TJANSBS
18JUNB6
18JUNBS
25MAR B8
22APRBE

VLB10A
vLBALO

LATE
START

300CT87
22APRSES
300C 187
2TJANBS
13NOV87
27JANSS
27JANBB
25MARSS

DATES
FINISH

300CT787
22APRSS
2TJANS S
2TJANBS
27JANBS
27JANBS
25MARB 8
22APRE S8

RUN DATE

SGRTED BY PRED,SUCC

SCHED.

DEPT

PAGE &

18Ma. .o



na . <ODEE s~y DEEEE:v o'W

CYCLE CODE BAR CH

# ALL ACTIVITIES NOT COMPLETE

RUN DATE 1. .AYB2

PROGRAM 17TMAYB2 REPCRT DATE. VERY LONG BASELINE ARRAY VLB10A
PROJECT CONCEPTS, DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT VLBAlO
CYCLE COCE .
CODE DESCRIPT ION . A ALL ACTIVITIES COMPLETE
TR T TR SERARERARARRARKARERER hkk & Kk %k & k& Kk %k & &
AA  COMPLTER . : . (T EIT T AR Y T 1 o ¢ .
" BA PROCESSOR » ] o Nk kR ok ok kR kR kR R o o
CA STATIOMN L . H . ETE TR TEIST LIS LSRRI R 2 2 LTS T T S, o
DA STATION 2 . 3 . R T T T T T P PP o e .
EA STATICN 3 . H & REERRAARKERERRE Rk Rk R bk R R bR E Rk SRRk Rk >
FA STATIOAN 4 o B . skokokokokok dokok ok ok kb ok ook ok ok ok ok ok ok ek kR N
GA STATION 5 . H N AR ARRA IR RR R R Rk R A AR RN R R o shkkkE
HA STATION 6 N : s RRE SR AR KEE ERRRRARE K kKR kE R dRkE . L1221 T T RN
1A STATICN 7 . H o Aok pkkkk ok dokb ok ok ok ok kokokokk " *okk ko
JA STATICN 8 . H N IR R i R TR IR L . E T T
KA STATION 9 . : e RRERERRERAE K ERRRURRR R RRA R dhk ko . ok ok ok
LA STATION 1O . H » ok koAb Rk Rk okkok Rk ok g o ko
01JANS3 01 JANSS 01 JANSS 01 JAN86 01JANST 0lJANSS

01JANS

[ ]
[ ]
9

e & ® ¢ ® & ¢ & & 8 & & o o

22APR B8
24JUN8S
25JUNB 6
17CCT86
1EAPRSBT
U 6AUGEBT
0 6AUGBT
3o00cCcTet
300CTe7
2TJANBS
27JANBS
22APRES
22APR88



NATIONAL RAD AST MY CERVAT
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PROGRAM 17TMAY82 REPORT CATE., VERY LONG BASELINE ARRAY ; VLB10A RUN DATE . (82
PROJECT CCONCEPTS, DESIGN AND DEVELCPMENT VLBALO
PRED SLCC cy . A - ACTIVITY COMPLETE P = PACING ITEM o« FINAL
EVENT EVENT CD DESCRIPTICN . * -~ ACTIVITY DURATION - = ACTIVITY FLOAT «DATE DEPT
A0O0l A104¢ GET ORGANIZED Ao m o e . . . . . 08FEBB2
AlO00 AlloQ CONFIGs €& SITE SELECTION (##%k %238 R Krmmmm e e e . . . . 28JANB3
Al00 Al20 COCNCEPT DESIGN ANTENNA #akssdko—— . . . . 11AUGB2
Al00 aAl70 3 CONCEPT DES COMPUTER bk == . . . . N5MA Y82
Al00 Al170 2 CCNCEPT DES PROCESSOR el . . . . . Q5MAYB2
Al00 Al7C 1 CONCEPT DES ELECTRCNICS J*%*% . . . . . 05MA Y82
Al20 A130 _NECOTIATE DES CONTRACT . : . Ladd 2 1L B . . . 05JuULB4
Al30 Al4gQ DESIGN ANTENNA PF 1 . : . . LAl 1 BT . ' . . 19CCT84
Al40 AlSC DESIGN ANTENNA PH 2 o : . . RRRE - . . . 15MARB5
Al50 A160 8IC CCANSTRUCT ICKN . : . . o KEAEEEN—ae, . . 11SEP8S
Al70 Al180 REVIEW DESIGN . ** . . . . 02 JUNB2
Al80 Al90 DESIGN ELECTRONICS . 3 . EE - - . . . L7APR84
Al80 A230 AA DESIGN COMPUTER . H . Ll PEE TR - . . . 17APR84
A230 A24C AA PRCCURE COMPUTER . H . I b ke . . 12APRBS
A240 A250 AA INSTALL COMPUTER N : . » KR —em—ee . 24JUNBS
Al180 A200 EA CESIGN PRCCESSCR H . . PPPPPPPPPP , . . . 12CCT84
A200 AZ1CQ BA CONSTRLCT PROCESSOR PH 1. : . . . PPPPPPPP . . 17MAY85
A210 4220 BA CONSTRUCT PROCESSOR PH 2. : . . . PPPPPPPP. . . 1SDEC85
A220 A250 BA TEST PROCESSOR ] o . . - PPPPP . . 15APRBG
A250 ENDLL BA TEST DATA PROCESSOR SYS . : . . . ' « PPP . . 25JUNBG
1200 1210 CA FINAL SITE SELECTICN S1 . : . PP . . . . 06FEBB4
1210 1220 CA SITE PLAN S1 . : . «PPPPPPP . . . . 02AUGB4
1210 1230 CA SITE AQUISITION S1 . : . b b g . . . 02AUGB4
1220 1230 CA SITE CESICGA S1 ) . 2 . . ppepepPPP . . 08MARBS
1230 1246 CA SITE CCNSTR. PH 1 Sl . : . . . PPPPPPPPPP. . . 19CEC85
1240 1250 CA SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 S1 . : . . . bbbttt . 24JULB6
1300 1310 CA CCNSTRLCT ANTEANA AL . : . . . PPPPPPPP . . 24JULB6
1400 1410, CA CONSTR. ELECTRCAICS E1L : . o HERkkEeao . . 07SEPB4
1420 1430 CA INSTALL ELECTRCNICS EY . : . o . . PPP . . 195EPB6
1430 ENDOL1 CA TEST E1/AL N : . . . . PP . . 17cCT86
2200 2210 DA FINAL SITE SELECTION S2 . s . e . . . . O6FEB84
2210 2220 DA SITE PLAN S2 . : . Il L] P - o . . 02AUG84
2210 223C DA SITE AQUISITIGN S2 . : . Nbbb il l L. . . 02AUGE4
2220 2230 DA SITE DESIGN S2 . : . . L Y . . 0BMARSS
2230 2240 CA SITE CCNSTR. PH 1 S2 . 3 . . o KRAREREE R —m e = . . 1SDECSES
2240 225C DA SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 S2 . s . . . R it . 24JULBE
2300 2310 CA CCONSTRUCT ANTENNA A2 . : . . . . PPPPPPP . 21JAN8BT
2400 2410 DA CCNSTR, ELECTRCNICS E2 H . o e o . . 16NOVB4
2420 2430 DA INSTALL ELECTRONICS E2 s . . . . pep . 19MARST
2430 ENDO2 DA TEST E2/A2 . : . . . . + PP . 16APR8T
3200 3210 EA FINAL SITE SELECTICN 83 . 3 . Dt . . . O6FEBBS
3210 220 EA SITE PLAN 83 . t .- P . . . 02AUG84
3210 323¢ EA SITE ACUISITICN §3 . 2 . B D i . . 02AUGB4
2220 223C¢ EA SITE DESIGN S3 . : . . R e . . 08MAREBS5
3230 3240 EA SITE CCNSTR, PH 1 S3 . : . . o ERKEKRERRR o e e . 19CEC8S
3240 3250 EA SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 S3 . : . . o EAREEE A e -———— . 244U186
01 JANS3 01 JANB4 01 JANBS 01JANBS O1JANBT 01JANSS
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PROGRAM 17TMAY82 REPORT DATE. VERY LONG BASELINE ARRAY . VLBl0A
PROJECT CCNCEPTS, CESIGN AND CEVELOPMENT vLBA 1O

PAC

RUN DATE 1lu.mYE2

PRED SucCC Cy

. A - ACTIVITY COMPLETE P - PACING ITEM + FINAL
EVENT EVENT CD DESCRIPTICN . * = ACTIVITY DURATION - = ACTIVITY FLOAT «DATE DEPT
3300 221¢ EA CCNSTRUCT ANTENNA A3 % H . . . . PPPPP . 14MAYBT
3400 3410 EA CONSTR. ELECTRONICS E3 H . . R v e e . . 30JANBS
3420 343¢ EA INSTALL ELECTRCNICS E3 ., H . . . . . PPP . ogJuLse7
3430 ENLCO?2 EA TEST E2/A3 . H . . . . . PP . 06AUGB7
4200 421C FA FINAL SITE SELECTICN S4 . ] . *hmem o e ——— . - . 06FEBBG
4210 4220 FA SITE PLAN S4 . : . IR T L T 1 T U ——— . " . 02AUGB4
4210 4230 FA SITE AQUISITICN 54 . : . R LI AL PR e—— e ———— . . 02AUGB4
4220 4230 FA SITE CESIGN $4 . : . . KRR e e e . . 08MARSS
4230 4240 PA SITE CCNSTR. PH 1 54 o 3 . . o KRB RE N mcrm e e e . 190EC85
4240 4250 FA SITE CONSTR. PH 2 %S4 . E: . " . LRI R P L . 24JuLgs
4300 4310 FA CCNSTRUCT ANTENNA A4 . : N o . . PPPPP . 14MAYST
4400 4410 FA CONSTR, ELECTRCNICS E4 o+ ¢ . . AR AN mmm e mm——a——— . 12APRBS
4420 4430 FA INSTALL ELECTRONICS E4 : v . . . T e PPP - 09JuULB7T
4430 ENCO4 FA TEST E4/A4 . H . . . . . PP . 06AUGBT
5200 S521C GA FINAL SITE SELECTICN S5 H o *% - - . . . N6FEBB4
5210 5220 GA SITE PLAN S5 . H . | e MR AR R e e e e ———— - . . 02AUGB 4
5210 5230 GA SITE AQUISITICN S5 . : . B K KR e e e . . 02AUGB4
5220 5230 GA SITE DESIGN S5 . H . . KRERREEk - . . 08MARSS
5230 5240 GA SITE CCNSTR, PH 1 S5 o H o » o« BREEKKAR RN e e e m e . 19DECAS
5240 £25¢ GA SITE CCNSTRs PH 2 S5 . H . . . *EERRE KN e e e . 24JULBS
5300 5310 GA CONSTRLCT ANTENNA AS . H . . . . . pPpe . 06AUGB7
5400 5410 GA CCNSTR. ELECTRCNICS ES : . . ¢ ¥KkBomemd i cm e —e e . 24 JUNBS
5420 £430 GA INSTALL ELECTRCANICS ES H . . . . . PPP . 020C 187
5430 ENCO5 GA TEST ES5/AS o g o . . . . P . 300CT87
6200 6210 HA FINAL SITE SELECTICN S6 . : . Hhm e m e m——————— . . . 06FEBSL
6210 ¢22¢ HA S1Te PLAN Sé . : . R L . . . 02AUGB4
6210 €230 FA SITE AQUISITION S6 . H . oA KEkERR ———— . . 02AUGS84
6220 6230 HA SITE DESIGM $S6 . H . . L e it . . 08MARSS
6230 6240 HA SITE CCNSTR. PH 1 $6 . : . . o FEREEEER R cm e e . 19DEC8S
6240 6250 HA SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 S6 o H . . s HAKERRE R = e e . 24 JUL86
6300 €321C HA CCNSTRLCT ANTENNA A6 . H . . . . ‘ ® pPPP . 06AUGBT
6400 6410 HA CCONSTR. ELECTRONICS E&6 & : . . . L D e D ittt . N4SEPBS
€420 €430 HA INSTALL ELECTRCANICS E6 . : . . . . . prPPp . 020CT87
6430 ENCOE HA TEST EE&/A6 . H . . . . . P 300C 187
7200 7210 IA FINAL SITE SELECTICN S7 . H . ERoan e . . . 06FEBB4
7210 7220 IA SITE PLAN S7 . H . RITITE} - . . 02 AUGB4
7210 7¢30 IA SITE AQUISITION S§7 . : . PR D bttt L . o 02AUGS84
7220 1230 IA SITE CESICGAN §7 . H . . EEEENEE R e e e e e e e = . . 08MARBS
7230 7240 IA SITE CCNSTR, PH 1 S7 . H . . o SEEXXERK R e e e c e — e e . 19DECES
7240 17250 IA SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 §7 . : . . . AR R -——— - 24JUL8E
7300 73190 IA COCNSTRLCT ANTENMNA A7 . : . . » . . PPP . anecTe?
1400 7410 1A CONSTR. ELECTRCNICS ET° . H . » . L e e ettt bl R . 13NOVBS
7420 7430 1A INSTALL ELECTRCNICS E7 . H . . . . . PPP. 29DECET
7430 ENDOT IA TEST ET/AT . H . . . . . PP 2TJANS 8
8200 8210 JA FINAL SITE SELECTION S8 H . L e . . . 06FEBBS
8210 8220 JA SITE PLAN S8 . H P e itk 02AUG8%

01JANB3 "0lJAN84 01JANBS 01JANB6 OLJANBT 01.JANSS
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PROGRAM 17IMAY82 REPORT DATE. VERY LONG BASELINE ARRAY VLB10A RUN DATE . .rE2
PROJECT CONCEPTSy CESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT ' VLBALO
PRED SuCC cY . . A = ACTIVITY CCMPLETE P = PACING ITEM «FINAL
EVENT EVENT  CD DESCRIPTICN . * = ACTIVITY DURATION ~ = ACTIVITY FLOAT +DATE DEPT
1 L4
8210 8230 JA SITE AQUISITION S8 . ¢ . oWERERNK = . . 02AUGB4
8220 €230 JA SITE DESIGN S8 . 3 . . A A Ao bl b o - . . 0BMAFRBS
8230 8240 JA SITE CCNSTR. PH 1 S8 . ] . . o FEXRREKERR cm e e — e — - . 190EC8B5
8240 8250 JA SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 S8 . ] . . . EEREERER - 24 JUL86
8300 €21C JA CCNSTRLCT ANTEANNA A8 . ] . . . . . 4 300CT87
8400 8410 JA CCNSTR. ELECTRCNICS E8 : . . . %% e o - 2TJANBS
8420 8430 JA INSTALL ELECTRCANICS E8 s . . . . . PPP. 29CEC87
8430 ENDOE  JA TEST EB/ASB o H o . N . . 44 27JANBS
9200 9210 KA FINAL SITE SELECTICN 59 . 3 o ke - . . . 06FEBB4
9210 5220 KA SITE PLAN S9 . : . ok Rk kS . . 02AUGB4
9210 5220 KA SITE AQUISITION $§9 . ] . o WkEkEk k% . . 02AUGB4
9220 9230 KA SITE CESIGN S9 . H . . RERK R - - —— . 08MAR8S
9230 5240 KA SITE CCNSTR. PH 1 S9 . ] . . o PEEXERIRRN cn - . 19DECBS5
9240 6250 KA SITE CGNSTR. PH 2 §9 . s . . . *Ehkkk k- —— 24JUL8 ¢
9300 $210 KA CCNSTRLCT ANTENMNA A9 . : . . . . . PPPP 2TJANSS
9400 9410 KA CONSTR. ELECTRONICS E9' : » . . e e D ittt . 0BAPRB6
9420 69430 KA INSTALL ELECTRCNICS E9 . : . o . . . pPPP 25MARBS
9430 ENDOS KA TEST ES/A9 . t ‘. . . . e PP 22APRBS
10200 10210 LA FINAL SITE SELECTION S10. : ** . . . NGFEBB4
10210 10220 LA SITE PLAN Slo . : B D D . . N2AUGSB4
10210 10230 LA SITE AQUISITICN S10 . : FEER RN e . . 02AUGB4
10220 10230 LA SITE DESIGN S10 . : o R REE . . 08MAR8S
10230 19240 LA SITE COCNSTR., PH 1 510 . H . o HERRERRERE ca- em—- . 19CEC8S
10240 10250 LA SITE CCNSTR. PH 2 St0 . H . . L L el L LD DDl , 24JuLBé
10300 10210 LA CCNSTRUCT ANTENNA AlO ] . . . pPPPP 27JANBS
10400 1041C. LA CCNSTR. ELECTRCMICS Ef0 . : . . s MEleCesssdssdnanananun 18JUN8BS
10420 10430 LA INSTALL ELECTRONICS E10 . : . . . ‘ . PPP 25MARBS
10430 ENDLO LA TEST E10/AlQ . H o » . o « PP 22APREBS
4 01 JANSBS 01JANB 6 Ol1JANST 01JANSS o =




